## PRIVACY NOTICE FOR THE DOWNLOAD OF FREE ITU PUBLICATIONS

Last updated: 20 March 2023<sup>1</sup>

The International Telecommunication Union ("ITU", "we") is the UN specialized agency for information and telecommunication technologies (ICTs). As the data controller, ITU is responsible for the processing of personal data of the ITU free publication user/reader ("you") in accordance with the <u>UN Personal Data Protection and Privacy Principles of 2018</u>.

Categories of your personal data that are being collected: ITU is collecting and further processing information about you ("Personal Data") in relation to the free publication download. Such Personal Data consists of your organization's/company's membership status at ITU (Member or Non-Member) and the type of organization/company. You may also choose to provide us with your email address (optional data fields).

Why is your Personal Data collected and how is it used: ITU collects and further processes your Personal Data for the purpose of (i) reporting to the ITU Council on aggregate statistics concerning the free publication downloads by category (member or non-member of ITU). This is a requirement as per Decision 12 of ITU's Plenipotentiary Conference. If you do not provide your Personal Data to us for these purposes, you will not be able to download the

free publication. For the avoidance of doubt, it is noted here that the information provided under the mandatory data fields is aggregated during ITU's reporting. (ii) sending you information about other ITU publications and events, only if you choose to give us your email for that purpose (iii) ITU administration requirements, such as fulfilling compliance obligations/procedures, conducting audits, ensuring protection of ITU's interests, and operating in accordance with ITU's regulations and rules, administrative issuances, policies and procedures.

Who has access to your Personal Data: ITU personnel carrying out tasks related to the purposes mentioned earlier has access to and processes your Personal Data for ITU. Such personnel is subject to the obligation of confidentiality. Outside of ITU, your Personal Data may be shared with entities engaged by us as subcontractors who provide us with services related to the purposes mentioned under (i)-(iii). Please note that ITU uses Mailchimp for sending out newsletters. By choosing to give us your email address to receive information from us on other ITU publications and events, you agree that we share your email address with Mailchimp. We invite you to read Mailchimp's Global Privacy Policy here. Such entities typically process Personal Data on our behalf and in accordance with our instructions.

How do we keep your Personal Data secure: We take precautions and measures to maintain the security and confidentiality of your Personal Data. These include putting in place appropriate administrative and organizational. physical safeguards and procedures to protect your Personal Data, including against or from unauthorized or accidental access, damage, loss or other risks associated with its processing. We periodically test such safeguards and procedures to validate their effectiveness. Prior to sharing your Personal Data with third parties (as described above), we satisfy ourselves that such parties afford appropriate protection with respect to the processing of personal information.

How long is your Personal Data kept by ITU: ITU will keep your Personal Data for the purpose mentioned above for the period which is deemed necessary for those purposes to be fulfilled. As soon as your Personal Data are no longer necessary for these purposes, your Personal Data will be deleted, archived or anonymized without undue delay (provided it is within ITU's control). If you had provided us with your email address and subscribed to our newsletter to receive information about other ITU publications and events, you can always choose to unsubscribe by clicking on the relevant link at the bottom of the newsletter.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> ITU may revise this notice from time to time. The date at the top shows when it was last updated.

What requests can you make in relation to your Personal Data: We do our outmost to ensure that you maintain full access to and control of your Personal Data. You can request for information about how we process your Personal Data. You can also object to the processing of your Personal Data and you can request for your personal data to be deleted, archived or anonymized. In case you provided your email for the further communication, we will provide you with an unsubscribe option that will enable you to unsubscribe at any time. To have your Personal Data removed please contact publication-news@itu.int.

When you make any request about your Personal Data, we will need to verify your identity and assess your request. We may not always be able to accommodate your request because, for example, of reasons of public interest, safety, security or compliance with ITU's internal or contractual requirements. We will in any case inform you as soon as possible on the outcome of your request.

If you have any questions, requests or concerns about this notice please contact publication-news@itu.int .

**Privileges and Immunities:** Nothing contained in or relating to this Notice shall be deemed or construed as a limitation or a waiver, whether express or implied, of any of the privileges, immunities and other facilities which ITU or any of its officials enjoys by virtue of the international treaties and national laws applicable to ITU.